
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (CORPORATE 
AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2008 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 29th January 2008. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. GROWING SUCCESS: CUSTOMER SERVICE, 
COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETING AND CONSULTATION & 
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGIES  (Pages 1 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team on the 
Customer Service Strategy, Communications and Marketing Strategy 
and Consultation and Engagement Strategy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

   
 Dated this 7 day of February 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388006/e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



                       
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(Corporate and Strategic Framework)       6TH FEBRUARY 2008 
 

GROWING SUCCESS: CUSTOMER SERVICE, COMMUNICATION & 
MARKETING AND CONSULTATION & ENGAGEMENT STRATEGIES 

 
(Report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an opportunity to 
contribute to the review of three Corporate Strategies – Customer 
Service, Communications & Marketing and Consultation & Engagement 
– which will have a significant role in the achievement of the Council’s 
overall aims and objectives as set out in Growing Success, the Corporate 
Plan.  The Strategies are mutually supportive and are inherently 
connected in terms of the objectives they are seeking to promote.  By 
presenting them collectively it provides the Panel with an opportunity to 
gauge their respective contributions, to ensure consistency in approach 
and avoid duplication.  

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In June 2007 a revised version of Growing Success was adopted which 

articulated both aspirations for Huntingdonshire’s communities and aims 
for the Council itself in terms of the organisation and operation of 
services to facilitate the achievement of the wider community objectives.  
Since that time reviews of a number of strategies, policies and plans 
have been carried out to ensure that they –  

• reflect the Council’s strategic approach set out in Growing 
Success; 

• recognise the achievements and changes implemented since they 
were last reviewed; and 

• are up to date, reflecting current best practice. 
 

2.2 To achieve the aims and objectives for Huntingdonshire’s communities, 
the Council recognises that we must continue to improve our systems 
and practices.  To encourage this we have set several objectives –  

 

• to provide high quality customer services; 

• to be good at communicating with and listening to people and 
organisations; 

• to improve access to our services; 

• to be clear about what we can do and aspire to achieve; 

• to enable Councillors to carry out their leadership role effectively; 

• to be part of effective partnerships; and 

• to strengthen our commitment and capacity to achieve equality, 
diversity and inclusion. 

 

Agenda Item 3

1



2.3 The achievement of these objectives means that the Council must be 
excellent at understanding the needs of the users of our services and 
those we represent and in organising services around those needs.  This 
requires excellent customer service standards and practices, 
communications, marketing and consultation and engagement activities.  

 
2.4 While the three Strategies stand alone and make individual contributions, 

when considered together they provide a framework which both directs 
and supports the Council and individual services to plan and deliver 
activities.  Each Strategy is supported by a three year action or delivery 
plan and it is expected that individual services generally will include 
relevant supporting actions in their own service plans.  This strategic 
approach is based on the principle that responsibility for customer 
service, communications and marketing or consultation and engagement 
must remain with individual services but that there should be a corporate 
approach and that services should be supported in these activities.  The 
approach adopted in the Strategies builds on previous policies of the 
Council, which are consistent with national policy and accepted good 
practice. 

 
2.5 In the last 12 months or so organisational changes have been made to 

enhance support for communications, marketing and consultation 
activities by bringing together and re-organising existing services in the 
Policy and Strategic Services Division.  It is suggested also – in the 
proposed Customer Service Strategy - that overseeing and promoting 
customer service and specifically the arrangements for contact with 
customers should be the responsibility of a single Head of Service.  

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the review of the Strategies is to help ensure the 

continued momentum to achievement in three important areas which will 
have a significant contribution to meeting the Council’s overall aims and 
objectives.  The review has taken account of the Council’s other 
Strategies and policies along with good practice in other councils and 
organisations.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1  The Panel are invited to comment on the proposed revisions of the 

Customer Service, Communications & Marketing and Consultation 
& Engagement Strategies. 

 
 
Background papers 
 
Cu
[...]
 promote marketing activities and many services already market 
themselves to customers and deliver excellent results. But the Council has 
identified that it can do more. Coordinated and targeted campaigns, based 
upon an increased understanding of customer needs and preferences, will 
ensure customers are more aware of services delivered by the Council. 
 
Increasing the electronic provision of services and information 

 
For some services currently there are limited practical alternatives to a paper 
application form, and some customers prefer to write to the Council.  New 
media is becoming an increasingly preferred method for communication for 
many customers. This is something that must be taken into account and is 
being considered in the communications and marketing strategy, as more 
customers opt to receive electronic communications.  
 
The Council will increase the use of e-mail and the website where possible 
and appropriate. This approach will reduce the time taken for the Council to 
respond to a customer, reduce the use of paper and reduce expenditure. 
 
Bringing together services 

 
While it is important that customers appreciate the distinctions between 
providers of services increasingly they are looking for simple or single points 
of contact. The Council already shares some elements of our customer 
service delivery for the benefit of our customers. Where practical, we will 
engage with partners and other agencies to try to deliver an improved service. 
This will mean customers can access a number of services in one location. 
The Council will need to share information with partners, and this will be 
encouraged. 
 
Objectives  
 

Objective Measure 

Services are provided in a way that 
meet customer needs 

% of customers who believe services 
are meeting their needs 

8



Customer Insight 7 

Provision of service to customers is 
right first time 

% of transactions right first time 

Services are accessible to customers % of customers wh
[...]
his strategy 

    

 Designate a Head of 
Service to be responsible 
for overseeing the delivery 
of this strategy and for the 
provision of point of 
contact customer services 

    

 Ensure all Heads of 
Service acknowledge their 
responsibility for the 
delivery of customer 
service within their service 

    

 Review training and 
development needs to 
ensure employees can 
deliver this strategy 

    

 Capitalise on the 
opportunities we have to 
make information on our 
services available to our 
customers 

    

1
0



Customer Insight 9 

Objective Action Measure Target By whom When 

 Make better use of 
available data to improve 
our understanding of 
customers needs 

    

 To provide a more rapid 
and cost effective service 
by encouraging employees 
and the customers to use 
email and other electronic 
media 

    

 Use the results of Equality 
Impact Assessments in the 
planning of customer 
service activities 

    

Services are 
accessible to 
customers 
 

Maintain face to face 
customer service in St 
Neots, St Ives, Ramsey 
and Yaxley 

    

 Complete the development 
of the Call Centre and 
Customer Service Centre 
in Huntingdon 

    

 Improve access to services 
by managing, and 
responding to, the demand 
on services better 

    

1
1



Customer Insight 10 

Objective Action Measure Target By whom When 

 Ensure all customers, 
including those groups 
which are considered to be 
excluded or do not engage  
with the Council, are 
considered when delivering 
services 

    

 Provide information about 
services in a way that 
meets the needs of 
disabled people 

    

 Promote the use of the 
website to improve service 
and ‘free-up’ resources  

    

 Develop the website and 
web based services so 
they are more personalised 
to customers needs 

    

 Improve the delivery of 
mobile services around the 
district 

    

 Explore with other public 
services and the voluntary 
sector, opportunities to 
provide services in a way 
that meets customer’s 
needs 

    

1
2



Customer Insight 11 

Objective Action Measure Target By whom When 

Provision of service 
to customers is right 
first time 

Increase the prominence of 
St Neots customer service 
Centre by exploring 
opportunities to establish a 
“high street” or other 
prominent town centre 
location 

    

 Improve the consistency 
and quality of face to face 
service provision 

    

 Reduce the amount of 
avoidable customer 
contact by ’getting it right 
first time’ 
 

    

 Ensure the revised 
complaints process is used 
to incorporate, and 
encourage, all forms of 
suggestions and feedback 

    

 To set and publicise the 
standards of service 
customers can expect 

    

 

1
3



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Making the Right Connections 
 

Communications and Marketing Strategy 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council has many roles, but to achieve our aims and objectives in our 
corporate plan, Growing Success, we are committed to consistent and 
sustained communications and marketing.  
 
Contribution to the Council’s Corporate and Strategic Framework 
 
“Growing Success”, the Council’s Corporate Plan, includes the following 
objectives – 
 

• to provide high quality customer services – by making it as easy as 
possible for customers to access our services and get appropriate 
information; 

 

• to be good at communicating with and listening to people and 
organisations – this will entail regular and effective communication 
with local residents about Council services, seeking their views on new 
proposals, and regularly asking them their opinions and considering 
what they say; 

 

• to strengthen our commitment and capacity to achieve equality, 
diversity and inclusion – by maintaining or establishing statutory 
equality schemes which consider gender, race and disability equality 
issues and the needs of disadvantaged groups at all levels of services, 
policies and practices; 

 

• to enable Councillors to carry
[...]
il stands for in their day to day contact with customers to 
communicate key messages.  An important part of effective communication is 
recording feedback from customers, particularly compliments and satisfaction 
with the level of service provided.  An important ‘spin-off’ of good levels of 
customer satisfaction is that employee morale, and productivity is better too. 
Training and development opportunities are paramount to ensure officers have 
the key skills they need, and help us to achieve our objective that we are a 
learning organisation that shares knowledge. 
 
Successful partnerships and relationships with other agencies and 
organisations are an important aspect of many areas of our work, particularly 
when we need to share resources towards communications and marketing 
aims and objectives. When communicating as part of a partnership, care must 
be taken to ensure all parties are happy and communications are consistent. 
Opportunities should be identified to promote and implement partnership 
working for campaigns and initiatives when possible. 
 
This strategy is based on the principle that responsibility for communications 
and marketing must remain with individual services but that there should be a 
corporate approach and that services should be supported in these activities. 
The purpose of this strategy is to provide a framework and a consistent 
approach to our communications and marketing activities. It will be supported 
by guidance, protocols and an action plan, which will be based on the 
principles set out in this strategy and good practice generally.  The strategy 
the guidance and protocols will be conditioned by and help us to follow the 
Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity. In addition 
organisational changes already in place will ensure that the Communications 
and Marketing Service will carry out corporate activities and support services 
in their communications and marketing activities.  

17



making the right
[...]

feeds)  

♦ leaflets and other information material 

♦ local radio and television 

♦ specialist publications 

♦ face to face contact  

♦ exhibitions, including mobile information unit 

♦ DVDs, e.g. Huntingdonshire in Perspective 

♦ advertising 

♦ events 

♦ telephone. 
 
In selecting an appropriate medium care must be taken to ensure maximum 
cost effectiveness in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Publicity. 
 
New media is becoming an ever-increasing method for communications and 
marketing. This is something that must be taken into account in this three-year 
strategic document, as more customers opt to receive electronic messages.  
 
The council website is an important channel for communications and 
marketing activity. Our website, driven by Government requirements and 
structures, is led by the web team, and each directorate remains responsible 
for its own pages. Opportunities to communicate with our residents and 
visitors and to market our services through the website need to be identified 
and developed to help us achieve our objectives.  However, this channel may 
not always be the best option for the service or the customer and traditional 
channels still need to be made available. 
 
Knowing our communities 
 
The Appendix – Knowing our Communities – highlights some of the individuals 
or communities that will be affected by our communications and marketing and 
identifies some of the key issues which affect them.  This “segmentation” is 
not intended to be exhaustive and will change as the environment in which we 
operate changes and as we develop better insight into the needs and 
preferences of our communities.  It will be used to test and develop guidance, 
action plans and good practice.  As well as identifying individuals and 
communities, it is important to evaluate appropriate ways to communicate with 
them and to market our services.  We recognise that it is vital to deliver 
information people want using the meth
[...]
nd do in Huntingdonshire? 
Are they aware of the services we 
provide to help enhance their 
experience? 

29



making the right connections 16

Appendix 

 
Further appendices to be available as part of the strategy and on the Communications 
and Marketing Sharepoint site to include: 
 

• Overview of Code of Practice of Local Authority Publicity and reference to the 
full code 

• Writing techniques for District Wide 

• Handling media relations 

• Writing news releases (including who gets quoted when) 

• Handling broadcast interviews 

• Plain English and general advice for all published matter 

• Correct use of corporate identity 

• Civic protocol 

• Event management 

30



Putting the community first  
 

Consultation and Engagement Strategy 
 
Purpose 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is committed to consultation and engagement 
to ensure that the views and needs of local residents and businesses are 
taken into account when planning and delivering services. 
 
This strategy provides a framework which both directs and supports the 
Council’s consultation and engagement activities. 
 
Contribution to the Council’s Corporate and Strategic Framework 
 
“Growing Success”, the Council’s Corporate Plan, includes the following 
objectives – 
 

• to provide high quality customer services – by making it as easy 
as possible for customers to access our services and get appropriate 
information; 

 
• to be good at communicating with and listening to people and 

organisations – this will entail regular and effective communication 
with local residents about Council services, seeking their views on new 
proposals, and regularly asking them their opinions and considering 
what they say; 

 

• to strengthen our commitment and capacity to achieve 
equality, diversity and inclusion – by maintaining or establishing 
statutory equality schemes which consider gender, race and disability 
equality issues and the needs of disadvantaged groups at all levels of 
services
[...]
asure Target By whom When 

Training course for 
Members to support them 
in their role to consult 
engage and represent local 
communities: 
o Through training and 

guidance  
o Support for Members 

to undertake specified 
consultation and 
engagement activities 
e.g. focus groups, 
workshops or 
conducting face to face 
or telephone surveys 

% of Members 
who feel that 
they are 
supported in 
their role to 
consult engage 
and represent 
their community 
 
% of Members 
who attend 
consultation and 
engagement 
training  

July 2008 Democratic Services & 
PSSD 

 That elected 
members are 
supported in their 
role to consult, 
engage and 
represent local 
communities  

Consider a pilot initiative 
relating to the ‘state of 
district’ debate 

 Consideration by 
Cabinet 

Democratic Services and 
Overview & Scrutiny 
working party 

 

Develop an annual process 
for reviewing the outcomes 
from key consultation and 
engagement activities 

 June 2009 PSSD  

Consider incorporation of 
consultation and 
engagement within report 
checklist  

 December 2007 
 
 
 

PSSD 
 

 

That the results of 
consultation and 
engagement are 
used in planning and 
design of services  

Establish process to 
ensure that local research 

 September 2008 Planning Services  

3
8



Putting the community first  

 
9 

Objectives  Action Measure Target By whom When 

undertaken through the 
Parish Plan process is 
disseminated across 
services and to partners 

Ensure the results of 
consultation, engagement 
and research are 
communicated and used to 
inform the development of 
policies, decision making 
and provision of services 

% of local 
people who feel 
that the council 
listens to and 
considers the 
views of local 
residents 
 
% of local 
people and 
business who 
believe that 
council services 
meet their 
needs 

   

 

3
9



40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Growing Success: Customer Service, Communications & Marketing and CONSULTATION & ENG

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Wednesday, 6th February 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, Mrs M 

Banerjee, P J Downes, J A Gray, Mrs P A 
Jordan, M F Newman and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J W 
Davies and D Harty. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor L M Simpson. 
 
 

22. MINUTES   
 

 It was agreed to defer this Item to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

23. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

24. GROWING SUCCESS: CUSTOMER SERVICE, 

COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETING AND CONSULTATION & 

ENGAGEMENT STRATEGIES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the Customer Service, Communications and Marketing and 
Consultation and Engagement Strategies, which had been reviewed 
following the adoption of a revised version of Growing Success, the 
Council’s Corporate Plan, in June 2007. 
 
Members were informed that the Strategies were mutually supportive 
and inherently connected in terms of the objectives that they were 
seeking to promote.  The Panel was advised that the Strategies would 
be reviewed every three years, and the respective action plans 
revised on an annual basis. 
 
With regard to the revised Customer Service Strategy, the Panel was 
acquainted with details of the “Customer Insight” concept which would 
be adopted across the Council and which sought to identify the needs 
of customers thereby enabling the Council to provide services in a 
way that met those needs.  The Panel was advised that the formation 
of a Customer Services Team under the responsibility of a single 
Head of Service together with the effective use of resources would 
support the delivery of the Strategy.  The action plan for the Strategy 
had yet to be finalised but would be presented to the Cabinet at its 
February meeting. 



 
The Panel was informed of the background to the decision to expand 
and strengthen the former Communications and Consultation 
Strategy by creating two separate strategies for Communications and 
Marketing and for Consultation and Engagement.  Members were 
acquainted with the measures contained in the Communications and 
Marketing Strategy to tailor information on services to the needs of 
individuals and to market services, particularly those that were subject 
to competition. 
 
In discussing the Consultation and Engagement Strategy, Members 
were advised that it had been informed by new requirements on the 
Council to engage with communities.  As part of this, the Strategy was 
intended to support Councillors in their roles.  Members commented 
on the need to improve the way they were involved in the Council’s 
consultation process. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was reported that the 
Strategies were intended primarily for internal use but that an 
executive summary of each would be made available for public use 
via the website.  Having noted that the Council’s performance against 
the Strategies would be reported through the performance 
management system, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Customer Service, Communications and Marketing 
and Consultation and Engagement Strategies be endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


